
KEEN IDUNI'AIN-2-8 

API No. 45-027-20269-00-03 
VDMR Well 
Rep. No. 

DMQ F i 1 e No ,~B~UI'Ii'-Mi15~5~~"Mmlf"""'!r. 
Operator TEXAS INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION {~~pe;~~!ted to NRM Petroleum 

Farm BIG VEIN (YUKON POCAHONTAS COAL COMPANY ET AL) 

.' 'Co. Well No. ISLAND CREEK #6 

county BUCHANAN Quadrangle KEEN MOUNTAIN - 7-1/21 

Loca t ion (UTM) _~N _4~,~1..;...19,,-,,'-..,;4_3_0:-; --",E_4~1....;;.6..:.., ~92;;;..;0;,.....-____ UTM Zone _1~7 __ _ 
(Lat. and Long.) _________________________________________________________ _ 

Field Province APPALACHIAN PLATEAUS -------------------
E1ev. (specify) 1895. 1 GR. TO 5110 1 Form. at TO DEVONIAN SHALE ----
INITIAL FLOW - SHOW Age DEVON IAN -----------

Da te camp 1. or a ba ndoned _A..;...UG~U;....S~T_2;;;..;,'___'_1.;;....97..;...7 _____________ _ 

Result GAS WELL 

Gas Shows -----------------------------------
Gas Pays 4933', to 4980 1 

Main Production 3980 1 to 4933 1 Prod. Form. BIG LIME, INJUN, WEIR, 

Age ---~~~S~~~f~PIAN 
Treatment: BROKE DOWN BEREA WITH 650 PSI. FRACTURED WITH 704 BARRELS OF 

JELLED WATER, 50,000 POUNDS OF 20/40 SAND. AVERAGE INJECTION RATE WAS 

21 BARRELS PER MINUTE. AVERAGE INFECTION PRESSURE WAS 1050 PSI. 

Ini ti a 1 Production _____________________ _ 

FINAL FLOW - 14,900 CU. FT. 

Oil shows --------------------------
Water FW at at at ---- --- --- ------ ----

SW at at at ---
Coal n 71 to 1211; 150 1 to 154 1; 1060 1 to 1065 1; 12421 to 1245 1; 1310 1 to 1319 1 

Plat X Plotted X Completion Report ____ X ______ _ 

Drillers Log ___ X __ Geologic Log ________________ _ 

Samples ___ Interval Sheet __ _ 
Sample Interva 1 ______________________ _ 

Remarks _______________________ _ 

Geophys i ca 1 Logs S. P. Res X Gamma X Neutron __ _ 

Density X Sonic Other TEMPERATURE, CASING COLLAR. 

PERFORATING DEPTH CONTROL. CALIPER, INDUCTION 



I • 

8tr.~9raphic Data Source ____________________ _ 

Foxmation 

, , , 

Top 
Datum 

(Subsea) Thickness 

Remarks _______________________________________________________ ___ 

References -------------------------------------------------

Released to Open Files Completion ___ .=O.=C..;.,TO,;;.,B;;,.:E::.;,R.:...,;:3.::.1.1.,_1;;,.:9;.;7...:,7 _____ _ 

Samples NONE 

(Note a t1l'M measurements in meters, all others in feet) 



DMQ Form 2 
COMIyiONWEALTH OF VIRGIN , 

DEPART"J.E~NT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 
DIVISION OF MINES AND QUARRIES 

BIG STONE GAP, VIRGINIA 24-219 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO (DRILL) OIL OR GAS WELL 

(One copy of thi; report and three identical copies of a plat or map, on a scale not smaller than 400 
·;e~l· to the inch, and showing information required by Section 4-5.1-114, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1954 
and the 1966 Cumulative Supplement, must be submitted to the Division of Mines and Quarries, and 
CGpkJ $ent by registered mail to all persons defined in above law, prior to obtaining a ~crmit to dril!.) 

TO: Division of Mines and Quarries 
Drawer V 
Big Stone Gap, Virginia 24219 

Gentlemen: 

Charleston, West Virginia 
place 

May 16, ,19 77 
----~~~~----~D'a~t-e----------------

The undersigned proposes to begin as soon as a permit therefor is obtained from the Division of Mines 
and Quarries, to drill, redrill or deepen (strike ouf two) a well for oil or gas on the Big Vein 

Farm, comprising 876.08 acres, in the Garden District of 
-----B-u-c-h-anan County, Virginia, having the fee title thereto, or as the ca!;c may be, vnder 
giant Qr tease dated July 11, 1972 , made by Yukon Pocahontas Coal Co., etal 
to . island Creek · Coal Company and recorded on the 31st day of August ,19 72 
in the o;:t-ice of the County clerk for said County in Book 209 Page 27 
The prop~sed location of the well, as shown on the attached plat or map, is about --~0::"':-,8-5-0-----
(feet;' ) South of Latitude 370 15 and 
cbout 5.550 (fre-e~t'I-----_~-W~e~s~t=======-07(--L-o-n-g-i-t-u-d-e--8-1~0~5-5--------

!t is proposed to drill this well to a depth of about 5,000 feet. Samples or cutting therefrom will 
or \'Iii I no:- be available for examination by a member of the staff of the Virginia Geological Survey. 
Cu~tings will or will not be furnished the Survey. 

A plat or map, in triplicate, on a scale not smaller thon 400 feet to the inch, showing the proposed 10-
cction of lhe well and other information, required in Section 45.1 ,·114, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1954 
OOld th9 1966 Cumulative Supplement is attach·2d hereto . Copies of the plat and notice of intention to 
drill, redrill or deepen the aforementioned well have been sent to all interested persons as required by 
Section 45.1-114~ above cited, as follows (list names and mail adclr(!ss of each. - Use back of sheet if 
cdditional space is required): '. 
1. Mr. Richard M. George, Manager, ·Georgia-Pacific Corporation, Box 909, Augusta, GA 30903 
2. Mr. Richard Bolen, Chief En;:';.:1eer, Jew~ll Coal & Coke Corp., Vansant, VA 24656 
3. Mr. Guy Richardson. Director of Engineering. Island Creek Coal Co., Keen Mountain. VA 24624 
4. 
5. 
6. 

Signature of officer or certifying party: 

Name 

Title . 

File {3{/- ISS- Date Received 

Very truly yours, 

Texas International Petroleum Corporation 
Dri II ing Company or C perator 

Street Address 
Charleston, West Virginia 

City or Town and State 

0-~- 77 Well No. z"c. - b ------------------



·l)MO J"orm 3 
COMMO"'l\A/EALTH OF VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMEhlT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 
DIVISION OF MINES AND QUARRIES 
BIG STONE GAP, VIRGIN~ 24219 

PHONE 703-523-0335 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO ,OR ILL) elL OR GAS WELL 

(~o:: c;~ired hy Section 4-5.1-115, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1951 and the 19t6 Cumulative Supplement. 
· .f; be accompanied by Permit fee of tW3nty-five dollars and bond and surety therefor, as specified by 
S:. ction cil"ed . To be submitted in duplicate, one copy to be returned to applicant after action by 
Division 0:: Mines and Quarries. 
TO: Division of Mines and Quarries 

Drawer V Charleston, West Virginia 
Big Stone Gop, Virqinia 2~-21? rlace 

May 16, 1977 
Date 

Gentlemen: 
The undersign3d hereby makes application for a Permit to drill, rcdrill, or deepen (strike out two) a 

\11<;.11 for oil or gas on the Bi~ Vein Farm, comprising 876. 08 acres, in the Garden . 
District of Buchanan County, Virginia, having the fee title thereto, or as the 

co-s~e-m-a-y"""'-6c-,-u-n""'der grfl~t qro~ ~<tted July 11, , 19 ~made by Yukon Pocahontas . 

CQal Co., etal. ( Form 2 )to Island Creek Coal Company 
end recorded on the 31 st day or Augus t , 19 72 in the offi ce of the Counl y 
Clerk for the said County in Boo!~ 209 page 27 • 

The proposed location of the well is shown on a location plat or map submitted to the Division of Mines 
and Quarries, by the undersigned, together with Notice of Intention to Drill, Redrill or Deepen a Well 
for Oil or Gas on the day of 19. " 
Thc proposed well will be known as Well No. LC.-60f Texas International Petroleum Corp. 
(company, etc.) It is proposed to dri II this well to a depth of about 5, 000 feet. 
The proposed location is obaut 475 feet distant from the nearest property or lease I ine; about 

430 feet distant from th.:; nearest mining opening, 
and/or about 5500 feet distant from the nearest abandoned, 

Dos w811. 
There is enclosed herewith a certi-f-i-gd chGck or U. S. Postal Mon(!y Order, in the amount of tW2nty-five 
($25.), payable to the Treasurer or VIrginia, covering fee fro a Permit to Drill a Well for Cil or Gas, 
as required by Section L1-5.1-115, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1954 and th8 196,S Cumulative Supplem-gnt. 
eond and Surety therefor to insure complianc'3 with the provisions of Chapter 8, Title 45, Cod:;, of Vir­
ginia, 1950 and the 1966 Supplement, for this w~lI, in the amount of $ 3" 000 is submitted he re 
w.ith of (give status of) S{.u"et, .6,-",-4. t,'tP. 'IS? S /05"74 .ocr) 

Correspondence regarding this well should be addressed to -----------------------------------
Vp.ry tr':1ly ' yours.i 

Texas International Petr:o.leum Corpora tion 
Dri II ing Company or Operator 

. Street . . 

Charleston 
City or Tow~ . 

West Virginia 
State 

Space below this line is for the use of the Board only. 
ACTlOf'\! elF DIVISION OF MINES AND QUARRIES 

[kceived an S-- ;;;)-1- - ,1977 . 
Approved and Permit (no. Qbtl ) grantecron 6 - /0 - ,19 77 
Denie d --------~--~~---------------

RCQ':ons for denial 
------------------------------~~~~~~~ ... ~~~~~~~~~-----Wf)jJ»F ~NES ~aRRIE6;;. ~ ~ , 

BYL ~7title W~ (<7 ~ 
We II No ._X_._L_" __ ---..-.:..&_--'Permi t No • ___ ;;)~b1=---.JI...--___ _ File No. Btl-ISS-



DM Form 7 

(To be filled in by 
Division of Mines) 

{jIIC fI- A.rU AA/ 
Counry 

District 

CO:lL\IO~WEALTII OF VIRGINIA 

DEPARTME~T OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 

DIVISION OF MINES 

BIG STONE GAP, VIRGINIA 

Well 

(To be filled in by 
Division of Mines) 

No. ~bCl -- ~ 

Permit No. ;;)b1 
DEEPENED 

OIL AND GAS WELL COMPLETION REPORT 
ABANDONMENT 

Office No. _______ _ 

Map Location Plat ______ _ 

(This report and a copy of electrical log, if made, must 
be submicced to the Division of Mines within 30 days afrer 
abandonment or completion of well, as required by Section 
45-113, Code of Virginia, 1950.) 

Company Tex,:s International Petroleum Address Suite 1020-0ne Valley Square 
Corp<?ratl<?n ___ Cb~JestQn West Virginia 25301 

Farm BJJ:i Veln (Yukon PocahontasCoal Co. , eA5-W E7li.08 ___________ _ 
Count)' Buchanan D' t . t Garden 

~ 15 nc --'-=-=-~.:. ____ __:;_;'"""'..,..._;;__------
Well No. (Company) Is land Creek t 6 Elev?.tion (ground surface) 1895' ft. 

Location: (Giye direction and distance in feet or tenths of a mile from two (2) location reference points or map coordi­
nates sho\\'n on location plat or map preyiously filed with the Division of Mines or shown on quadrangle topo­
graphic map of area.) 

-1Jl, 850 tkei) South ~ ~~~---- of Latitude 370 15 _ <'.TId 

Iket\ -C.\v.;...:e=:.-s::;....::t _________ of 
~ 

Lon~itude 810 55 

Surface of t~tct is O-\~d in fee simple by ~ig ~ein . (Yukon Pocahontas Coal Company , etal ) __ _ 
A"c1liress ox ':) u':}, Augusta, Georg l a ~03 __ _ 
~Iineral rights are O\yned by Big Vein (Yukon Pocahont~s __ CO <1l _ COIllPany , e-=t:...::a:::..;l=-<.-) ______ _ 
Address Box 909, A ugJS ta I Georg ia 30903 
Location made by Is 1 and ere e k Co a 1 Co mpan y.~~u~yL.-~R~i~c~h:.:!Ca~r~d:..:::s:._o~:f..!.n~-_:_::___-_;::___,_,=_=__:__ 
Drilling wllmencec1 June 20. 1977 DrillinCT contractor Appalachian Drilling Comp_any 
D rilling corl~pletecl July 3, 1977 Ac1c1re:s Jesse. ~vest Virginia 

\Vell completed <'.s ~well on _ August 2. 1977 
01 

\Vell abandoned at __ lliA feet on __ ~ : Reason _-iNdr/7A'---____ _ 
Well plugged on N/ A , 19 __ Affidavit filed _____ N! A , 19 __ 
Total depth 5107 I ~ feet. Steel line measurement ___ ._S=-· .:::.l :...:l=-O=---' ______ feet. 
Commenced producing on Shut - in waLling on pi pe l i n~~onnection. 

Oil Well 
Initial production, oil: 1st 24 hours ____ N.-:/_A_______ bbls.; 2nd 24 hours __ ----.:. ___ _ N/A 

After shot oa ~ A from ---,N:...;..L../ ..:;..AO--_ feet to BJ A __ fee t with ---,N':..:..L/~A~ ___ _ 

After shot on _ NLJ:.A>--___ _ from ~./-/L:JA~_ feet to J:i/.A- feet ":ith --.IN:i,.I-I~A~ __ _ 

15 t 24 h oms _--,N..L,/-/.uA ____ bbIs. ; 2nd 24 hours _ N/A 

S"ttkd production _ MA ___ . 
N/A 
NLA 

Grayity and grade of oil _______ -:~ 
Oil pays at (1) N-'-J.L~A~_ 

- (2) ~N-'-c/=A __ _ 
(3)~A __ 
( -t) .-liL.-,-A ..,.--__ 

~[ail l production itt NLA 

feet to 
feet to 
feet to 
feet to 
feet to 

NLA 
NLA 
NLA 
NLA 

bbls. per day afte:- p;-oducing __ N/A 

feet. Oil shows at (1) NLA 
feet. (2) NL A 
feet. (3) BiA 
feet. (4) N

7
A 

-....-- feet. (5.) N A 

lbs. N/A 
qts. 
lbs. N/A 
qts. 

feet to NLA 
feet to N/A 
feet to NLA 
feet to ~7~ fect to 

bbls. 

bbls. 
days 
we~ks 

feet. 
feet. 
feet. 
feet. 
feet. 

Gas \Ve1l 1 Ga~e(! ______ ~/IOths . Vlat.er in __ ---''--_ inch. 

Initial open fto\\", gas : 
Volume 14 .• 900 

After shot on 

J\fkr shot on _ _ 

1st 24 hours 

ct!. ft. 

from _____ ft.:et to _ ___ feet with 

___ /lOths. l\1ercury in ___ _ 

Ibs. 
qts. 

from _____ fee t tc _ __ feet \\·ith --- - lbs. 
qts. 

_____ _ Lll [t.. 2ml 2-f ham s 

inch. 

Cll ft. 



Rock pressure: I nitia I 
Settled production _______ _____ _ 

740 11 s.; a fter . ____ hntl,- - _______ llJ;; . days 
'lI, ft pel' (by aile r proc1uciJj~ \ \- ...... L ., .... 

Gas pays at (1) _-,-4=9=3=3 __ feet to 4980 feet. Gao' ~LO\\'':; at (1) feet to ____ _ fcc" 
(2) feet to ieet. (2) feet to kct. 
(3) feet to _______ fee t. (3) feet to ___ feet. 
(4 ) feet to feet. 

Main producticn 4933 feet to 3980 _ _ feet. 
( -J.) feet to fut. 
(S) ___ ___ feet to _____ b·t. 

Fresh water at (1) None RepoJe~_d ____ GP::\f; (2 ) feet, __ GP:- I ; (3) __ feet, ___ GP:-I. 
Salt water at (1) feet; (2) feet : (.3 'j ___ teet ; (4) feet . 
Coal: from -.ll? __ feet inches to 121 feet ___ inches: hom 150 fee t inches to--»4 _ 

feet _ inches ; from 1 060 feet inches. to 1 065 feet inches. From : 12421 r 
Vlell acidized from feet to feet with ______ (quantity) of arid., 

from feet to feet with _______ (quantity) of acid~' r om: 
1245 ' 
1310' " 
1319 ' from feet to • ie;.:Lwith _. __ , _ / rp.,anti,i.\') of ____ -- acid. _ 

R,cJ}1arkc;· Broke down Berea wl.th 65 0 1'0 1. trdceu wl.ln /u4 barrelS o f ge lled I'later , 
)U,UDO~0740 sand. ~verage inje ction rate - 21 barre ls per minute. Average 
injection pressure - rosa PSI. Instant sFlu~in pressure 950 PSI ; five miDUles 
shut in pressure - 800 PSI. 

CASING AND TunING . P AC'{ERS I 
S IZE USED IN LEFT IN P ERFORATED Ii 1\:1XD S IZE SET AT 

DRILLING WELL 
; I, 

(inch) (feet) (feet) (feci) to (feet) 'I 
f4~6Y' - 4Y / j , I, 

16" 34' 34' {25 shots) .ii 
~" 264' 264' I, 

8-5 " 1557' " 

1557' " 'I 

-1 " 5074 ' 5074' 
.. 
I' 

\ 
, 

I , 
I 

LINERS ; 
, , 

S I Zl') U SED 1:01 LEr~r 1:01 PEIlFORATED 
DRlI,LIXG \VLLL 

I 
(inch) (ft.) (ft.) (ft. to f t.) : 

, 

1\ 
'i 
Ii ., 

I; 
II 

-

CasinO' Cemented: 11-3/4 II 
b 8-5 8" 

inch. from Surface feet to 264 ' 
inch. from Surfa ce fe et to 1557' 
inch. from 4003' feet to 5074' 

Date -.-:::J:...::UTI=e:::-..:2~2~, ~1~9-=7-=7 ___ _ 
Date ---.::J::,.:UTI=.:ce",,---=-2.::::.5..1.' --=1~9:-:::7:-,-7 ___ _ 

4-1 2" Date July 3. 1977 

Remarks: (Shut down, depths, dates; fishing jobs, depths, dates; caving; other notes) 
June 29, 1977 - fished for cones, recovered. 

Samples or cuttings will be available for examination by a member of the Virginia Geological Survey (~ 0) 

Will be furnished the Virginia Geological Survey upon request ~~e;] , if sacks for same are furni shed by the 

Survey ______________________________________ ___ (Yes) 
(No) 

Electrical log made __ X_ or not made ___ (check which.) 
Copy furnished herewith or will be submitted on or by Logg ing Company 
Depths 

,19 __ 

The operator requests that information given herein and log or logs be kept confidential for a period of ninety days after 

completion of the well covered by this report ~) 



t • 

\\-etl ~ o. lc ..... .....Ji"-f 6"'--____ _ File N o. _-=B~U~-=---..,1,=-=5~5~ _ _ _ P ermit No. _-=2~6:....:9_. _____ _ 

LOG 

Furnished by ________ Date ___ _ 

Compiled by ______ _ Date ___ _ 

S.o\..\IPLE 
No. 

Electr ic Log 
Tops 

F OR:ti..l.TIOX 

Fill 
Sand 
Coal 
Sand 
Sand & 

Shale 
Coal 
Sand & 

Shale 
Shale 
Sand & 

Shale 
Shale 
Sand & 

Shale 
Shale 
Sand & 

Shale 
Shale 
Coal 
Shale 
Sand 
Shale 
Coal 
Shale 
Coal 
Sand & 

Shale 
Shale 
Sand 
Shale 
Sand & 

Shale 
Ravencliff 2400 Ravencliff 

Sand & 
Av is Lime 2549 S S~ale 
Upper Max ton 282~S:~d & 

tvlaxton 3172 
Shale 

Maxton 
Sand & 

Shale 
~hale 
~and 
Shale 
Sand & 

Lower Maxton 3408 Shale 
Litt l e Lime 3520 Shale 

Maxton 
pand & 

Sha l e 
Big Lime 3719 

'ti e ir L~ 5 2 2 
fJ,pre,q 4933 

Lime 
Injun Sand 
Sand & 

Shale 

C OLOR 

... 

I 
H .\RD OR T op 

SOFT (feet) 

Soft o 
30 

117 
121 

144 
150 

154 
607 

635 
700 

716 
771 

785 

16~gl 
1065 
1075 
1140 
1242 
1245 
1310 

1319 
1492 
1580 
1611 

1870 
2404 

2550 
2628 

2930 
3110 

3153 
3190 
3200 
3349 

3394 
3490 
3560 

3612 
3643 
4293 

4324 

BOTTOM TmcK1\Ess 
(feet) (feet) 

30 
117 
121 
144 

150 
154 

607 
635 

700 
716 

771 
785 

910 
1060 
1065 
1075 
1140 
1242 
1245 
1310 
1319 

1492 
1580 
1611 
1870 

2L~04 
2550 

2628 
2930 

3110 
3153 

3190 
.3200 
3349 
}39L~ 

3490 
3560 
3612 

3643 
L~293 
4324 

5107 T.D . 

RE~L~nKS 
OIL, GAS, 

WATER DEPTHS 
SHUT DOWN 

FISlliXG, ETC. 



.,f{:3 -. 
::.::. c,' - \. 

TIns FORM MUST BE SIGNED BY AUTHORIZED PERSON: 
".--- / 

I L ( ,/' ,/ ~~l 
_~~~~~~a~;,:r~';AA/<~~C~~r/~.~ _______________ __ 

r 



--------- -

DM Porm 7 

(To be filled in by 
Di vision of 1\fines) 

COMMON'vVEALTH OF VIRGINIA (To be filled in by 
Division of Mines) 

f3((Cfl- AAJ A-Ai 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 

DIVISION OF MINES Well No. .t;C,-0 
County 

Permit No. _-~-rf.:-b::.-· --.::1>-=-7-r---
'-7 7'3 

Office No. _______ _ 

BIG STONE GAP, VIRGINIA 

District 
DEEPENED 

Map 

OIL AND GAS WELL COMPLETION REPORT 
ABANDONMENT Location Plat ______ _ 

File (This report and a copy of electrical log, if made, must 
be submitted to the Division of Mines within 30 days after 
abandonment or completion of well, as required by Seaion 
45·113, Code of Virginia, 1950.) 

Company Tex':ls In 
Cor orat~on 

Valley Square 

2530J 
Farm Big Vein 
County Buchanan 
Well No. (Company) Is land Creek iF 6 Elevation (ground surface) __ 1_8_9_5_'. ______ ft. 

Location; (Give direction and distance in feet 0;' tenths of a mile from two (2) location reference points or map coordi­
nates shown on location plat or map previously filed with the Division of Mines or shown on quadrangle topo­
graphic map of area.) 

--..1 ..... 0-'-,-"'8""'5'-"0'---__ tfeJ') S o""--""'ut-'<.h-'±--___ _ 
~ of L=a~t~i~t~.u=d~e~3~7~o_1~5____________ and 

_---..2.550 I'ket\ West of Longitude 810 55 ~ ==~~.~==~~-~~----------------

Surfaceoft~1.ctis9.."m(!dinfeesimpleby ,Big ~ein (Yukon ,Pocahontas Coal Company, etal) 
Address Jjox ~u~, Augusta, Georg.~a 309tTr--__ _ 
Mineral rights are owned by Big Vein (Yukon Pocahon~~s~Co<ll _ Company, e...::t:..::a::..:l~) ______ _ 
Address Box 909, Aug...lsta, Georgia 30903 
Location made by Is iand Creek Coal Company~"--,u::::.yJ...-.;R=-=ic:::c:=.h.,.,.,a""r=-.:d::...s~o~n,-:-------:c--:-_---=c--:~::-:-_ 
Drilling commenced June 20, 1977 Drillino- contractor Appalachian Drilling Cornp9-n y 
Drilling completed July 3, 1977 Addre:s Jesse I West Virginia 

Well completed as ~well on August 2 I 1977 Oir 
Well abandoned at N I A feet on N I A : Reason _.N:T'/'-rA.--______ _ 
Well plugged on N/ A , 19 __ Affidavit filed _____ N7 A , 19 __ 
Total depth 5l07' feet. Steel line measurement ___ 5_1_1_0_' ______ feet. 
Commenced producing on Shut -- in wa it ing OD pi pe 1 iue.-pon ..... n....,e"'-c>.c...l.ot'-'i--"o,un"' ..... .1. _____________ _ 

Oil Well 
Initial production, oil ; 1st 24 hours ____ N...:../_A_____ bbls.; 2nd 24 hours __ ---0.. ________ _ 

N/A bbls. 

After shot on N L A from ~N.c...tl-=A-=--_ feet to liL A _ feet wi th ---:;N-,I,--,A~ __ _ Ibs. 
qts. 

NLA 

lbs. N/8 
qts. j After shot on ~-,-,8,---____ from --.li1-A-- feet to.N/~ feet with ---..l::U=A ___ _ 

1st 24 hours N/A 
i 

bbls.; 2nd 24 hours _NjJ...8"'--___________________ _ bbls. 

N/A bbIs. per day after p .... oducing __ N . ..!./LA~ _______ _ 
days 

Settled production weeks 

feet. 
feet. 
feet. 
feet. 
feet. 

Gravity and grade of oil --------=..:J~ 
Oil pays at (1) N/A 

(2) N/ A 
(3) -.l31A __ 
(4) NLA 

Main production at N.LI_A __ _ 

N/A 
feet to NLA feet. Oil shows at (1) NLA 
feet to NLA feet. (2) NLA 
feet to NLA feet. (3) N/A 
feet to NLA feet. ' (4) N;A 
feet to NLA _ feet. (5) N A 

feet to NLA 
feet to N!A 

feet to NLA 
feet to ~;! feet to 

Gas 'VeIl 1 _____ .... 2~/lOths . 'Water in ___ '---_ inch. 
inch. Initial open flow, gas ; 

Volume 14 . .t-9JLO 
_____ /10ths. j\'Iercury in ___ _ 

cu. ft. 

After shot on ____ _ fram ____ feet to _ __ feet \\'ith _____ _ lbs. 
qts. 

After shot 011 

1st 24 hout~~ 

_____ from ____ feet tc ___ fee t with Ibs, 
qts. 

CLI ft .. 2nd 24 hours _____ __ ---:-_______ ell ft., .. 

\ 

\ 
.: ~. 



Rock pressure: Initial __ ,_7_'4"1_0______ lbs. ; after hours _______ lbs. days 
Settled production _______ . ______ cu. ft per clay after producing __________ w..:ei'S 

Gas pays at (1) _-.:.4.-'=-9-=,3..=:.3 __ feet to _ 4980 feet. Gas shows at (1 ) feet to _____ feet. 
(2) feet to _____ _ feet. (2) _____ feet to feet. 
(3) feet to ______ _ feet. (3) _,..--___ feet to feet. 
( 4 ) feet to _-=--~~ __ feet. (+) --'-____ feet to feet. 

Main production 4933 feet to 3980 feet. (5) _____ feet to feet. 

Fresh water at (l)None Repo{ew,d GPM; (2) feet, __ GPM; (3) __ feet, ___ GPM. 
Salt water at (1) feet; (2) ____ feet; (3) feet; (4) feet. 
Coal: from 117 feet inches to 121 feet inches ' from 150 feet inches to 

feet inches; from 1060 feet _____ inches, to 106'5 feet inches. From: 
Well acidized from feet to feet with (quantity) of acid. 

from feet to feet with (quantity) of acidfrom: 

154 
1242' t 
1245' 
1310' t 
1319' from feet to fe.t:L with (quantitx) of acid. 

ReIHark~ Broke down Berea with 650 P::>l. Fraced wi-rh /u4 barrels of gelled water, 
5U,UUO # 20740 sand. Average injection rate - 21 barrels per minute. Average 
injection pressure - 1050 PSI. Instant shut-in pressure 950 PSI; five minutes 
shut in pressure - 800 PSI. 

CASING AND TUBING I PACKERS 

SIZE USED IN LEFT IN PERFORATED KIND SIZE SET AT 
DRILLING WELL 

(inch) (feet) (feet) (feet) to (feet) 
4)1b)l - 4)1/'J 

16" 34 ' 34' {25 shots) 
11- 314" 264' 264' 
8-5/8" 1557' 1557' 
4-1/L" 5 074 ' 5 074 ' 

! 

LINERS 

SIZE USED I N L EFT IN 
DRILLING WELL 

(inch) 

. Casing Cemented: 11-3/4 " inch. from Surface feet to 264 ' Date 
8-5/8" inch. from Surface feet to 1557' Date 
4-1/2" inch. from 4003 ' feet to 5074 ' Date 

Remarks: (Shut down, depths, dates; fishing jobs, depths, dates; caving; other notes) 
June 29, 1977 - fished for cones, recovered. 

(ft.) (ft.) 

June 221 1977 
June 25 1 1977 
July 3 I 1977 

PERFORATED 

(ft . to ft.) 

Samples or cuttings will be available for examination by a member of the Virginia Geological Survey ( 0) 

Will be furnished the Virginia Geological Survey upon request ~1~] , if sacks for same are furnished by the 

Survey 
(Yes) 

----------------- (No) 

Electrical log made __ X_ or not made ____ (check which.) 
Copy furnished herewith or will be submitted- on or by Logg ing C ornpany ,19 __ 

Depths ---------------------------------

The operator requests that information given herein and log or logs be kept confidential for a period of ninety days after 

completion of the well covered by this report ~~) 

'" ., (1.. • 



f 

\v ell ,~r Q. _ -IC,,--,:L,--,: 6'"'--------"--0 File N o. _~B,-,=U,--------=1=5,-=5,----__ _ Permit No. _...::2"-"6c.::.9 ______ _ 

SAMPLE 
No. 

E1 ectric Log 
Tops 

I 

I 

, 

Ra venc1iff 2400 

is Lime 2549 Av 
Up per Maxton 2826 

Ma 

Lo 
Li 

xton 3172 

wer Maxton 340E 
tt1e Lime 3520 

Bi g Lime 3719 

We 
Be 

ir 4522 
rea 4933 

LOG 

Furnished by _______ Date ___ _ 

Compiled by _______ Date ___ _ 

I 
, 

Rum OR 
RElL".RKS 

I 
Top BOTTO~ TflICKSESS OIL, GAS, 

FORMATIO~ COLOR SOFT (feet) (feet) (feet) W.-I.TER DEPTHS . SmrT Dow1> 
FISHIXG. ETC. 

Fill Soft 
I 381 

30 
Sand 1171 
Coal 117 1211 
Sand 121 1441 
Sand & I 

Shale 144 150i 
Coal 150 154 
Sand & 

Shale 154 607 
Shale 607 635 
Sand & 

Shale 635 700 
Shale 700 716 
Sand & 

Shale 7.16 771 
Shale 7'71 785, 
Sand & 

9101 Shale 785 
Shale 910' 1060 
Coal 1060 1065 
Shale 1065 1075 
Sand 1075 1140

1 Shale 
, 

1140 12421 
Coal 1242 1245 
Shale 1245 1310' 
Coal 1310 1319 
Sand & 

Shale 1319 1492 
Shale 1492 1580 
Sand 1580 1611 
Shale 1611 1870 
Sand & 

Shale 1870 2404 
~avenc1iff 2404 2550, 
Sand & 

Shale 2550 2628 
Sand 2628 2930 
Sand & 

Shale 2930 3110 
~axton 3110 3153 
Sand & 

' Shale 3153 3190 
~ha1e 3190 3200 
Sand 3200 3349 
Shale 3349 3394 
Sand & 

Shale 3394 3490 
Shale 3490 3560 
Maxton 3560 3612 
Sand & 

Shale 3612 3643 
Lime 36~3 4293 
Injun Sand 4293 4324 
Sand '& 

Shale 4324 5107 T.D. 

1 

I 
I I I I I 



o 

2 

3 

o 
~ . ." 

BigVeinTr. 25 
Mineral 

Big Vein Tr. 46 
Mineral 

New Location t:i 
Drill Deeper 
Abandonment 

I 
2 3 

Company Texas International Petroleum Corporation 

Address 
----------~------~----------------~ 

Tract 126 Acres876.08 Lease No. ------J 
Well (Farm) No. I C - 6 Serial No. 

-------i 

Elevation 1895' 
~~~~----~------------------_4 

Latitude 

Big Vein Tr. 126 
Mineral 

GAS WELL 
NO. IC- 6 

Island Creek Cool Co. 

.-iJopo 
)locofion 

Surface . 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DIVISION OF MINES 

BIG STONE GAP J VA. 
.. 

\{ELL LOCATION MAP 

File No. Dq - ISS= 
Quadrangle Ke Mountain Vir inia a::(AlUj AiD. .!l6Cf 

~~~~~~~~--~~~---------4+ Denotes location of well on United States 

-
10 
10 
o 
co 

o · 
c: 
o 

...J 

County Buchanon District Garden Topographic Maps; scale 1 to 24,000 latitude 
------------1and longitude lines being r epresented by 

Engineer _______________________________ -4border lines as · shown. 

Engineer 's Registration No. _______________ 
4

- Denotes one inch spac es on border line of 

DrawIng No . original tracing. ..,..,..-.............. ----<: _ ~ 1 .~ 1 II -: --r...,....,_---+ 
File No. 

.1'; _ •• 11:' Id'5"'7 
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